

NO. 74057-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 1

STEVEN MARSHALL and DEANNA MARSHALL a.k.a DEANNA
NELSON, a married couple,

Appellants,

ROGER RESSMEYER,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Joseph N. Pew, WSBA No. 44796
Stuart W. Scarff, WSBA No. 17296
3035 Island Crest Way, Suite 201
Mercer Island, WA 98040
Telephone: (206) 236-1500
Fax: (206) 905-5912

Attorneys for Respondent
Roger Ressmeyer

2011 JUN 14 11:03 AM
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED.....2

III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Substantive Facts2

 B. Procedural History7

V. ARGUMENT10

 A. Standard of Review.....10

 B. The CC&R’s Limit the Maximum Height of Vegetation to the Nearest Roof Peak/Ridge Height of the Residence on the Same Property as the Vegetation.....10

 1. Legal Authority.....10

 2. The Intent of the CC&Rs Was to Limit the Height of Vegetation to the Height of the Residence on the Same Lot as the Vegetation.12

 3. The Plain Language of the CC&Rs Does Not Allow the Marshalls to Grow Vegetation Higher than Their Own Nearest Roof Ridge/Peak.13

 C. The Marshalls Repeatedly Rely on Incorrect Facts, Irrelevant Arguments, and Improper Interpretation in Asserting the Lower Court’s Error17

1.	Elevation Has No Basis In The CC&Rs	18
2.	The CC&Rs Did Not Contemplate A Hypothetical Structure When Limiting Vegetation Height	19
3.	Ressmeyer Has Never Sought An “Expansive View Easement.”	20
4.	The Height Restriction is not at Odds with Protecting the Outlook of the Subject Properties.	21
5.	The Marshalls Rely On Irrelevant Information In Making Their Arguments.	22
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 666-69, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	11
<i>Better Fin. Solutions, Inc. v. Transtech Elec, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.App. 697, 712 n.40, 51 P.3d 108 (2002).....	12, 16
<i>Byrne v. Ackerlund</i> , 108 Wn.2d 445, 453-54, 739 P.2d 1138 (1987)	12
<i>Dave Johnson Ins. Inc. v. Wright</i> , 167 Wn.App. 758, 769, 275 P.3d 339, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1008 (2012)	11
<i>Jensen v. Lake Jane Estates</i> , 165 Wn.App. 100, 105, 267 P.3d 435 (2011).....	11
<i>Roats v. Blakely Island Maint. Comm'n, Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.App. 263, 273-75, 279 P.3d 943 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>Shafer v. Bd. Of Trs. Of Sandy Hook Yacht Club Estates, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn.App. 267, 275, 883 P.2d 1387 (1994).....	11
<i>Snohomish County Pub. Transp. Benefit Area Corp. v. First Grp. Am., Inc.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 829, 840, 271 P.3d 850 (2012).....	11, 14
